
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 129 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 13, 2023 

 

SEIZING OF DELHI WAQF BOARD PROPERTIES 

 

 

NO. 129.  SHRI  SUSHIL KUMAR MODI : 

 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the detailed list of Delhi Waqf Board properties that are being seized by 

Government;  

(b) the details of the grounds for conducting the seizure;  

(c) whether any representations or objections were made by the Board before the 

two-member Committee on the subject of denotified waqf assets;   

(d) whether Government has initiated physical inspection of the properties in 

question; and 

(e) whether the process of allotment of the properties for other purposes has been 

initiated, if so, the details thereof? 

 

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  



 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 129 FOR 13.03.2023 REGARDING ‘SEIZING OF DELHI WAQF 

BOARD PROPERTIES’ 

 

(a) & (b): The ownership of the 123 properties already vests with the Government of India 

(61 with Land and Development Office and 62 with Delhi Development Authority), 

therefore question of seizure of these properties does not arise. This list of 123 Properties 

owned by Delhi Development Authority (DDA) and Land and Development Officer 

(L&DO) is at Annexure.  

 

(c): No representation or objections were made by the Delhi Waqf Board before the two -

member Committee on the subject of de-notified waqf assets.  

 

(d) & (e): Government intends to inspect all 123 properties in question. However actual 

physical inspection process is yet to begin. Progress of allotment of these properties for 

other purposes has not been initiated. 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

                      Annexure 

(To Reply in Rajya Sabha Question No 129* due for answer on 13.03.2023) 

 

Properties of Land and Development Office 

Sl. No. Name & Location of property 

1. 1/1, Abdul Nabi Mosque, Mathura Road. 

2. 2/1, Babar Shah, Mosque & Takia, near Tilak Bridge 

3. 6/1, Babar Road Mosque near Railway Line and School. 

4. 47/1, Nizam Gali House Mosque inside Nizam Palace. 

5. 61/1, Abdul Haq Mosque, opposite Vidya Bhavan, Curzon Road. 

6. 64/1, Graveyard, behind Indian Express, Mathura Road. 

7. 57/1, Mosque and Dargah Sayed, Babar uddin Smaj Gandhi, behind 

Ferozeshah Kotla. 

8. 68/1, Qabristan Quadin South Indraprastha, Mathura Road 

9. 72/1, Dargah Hazrat Qutab Hadev Sheikh Mohd. Chisti Mohd. Ki Bai near 

Vikas Minar 

10. 3/1, Minto Bridge Mosque between K & L Block, Connaught Place, New 

Delhi 

11. 9/1, Mosque behind (Inside) Irwin Hospital Compound. 

12. 29/1, Pucca Mazar near Mosque inside J.P.Hospital 

13. 11/1, Ghosian Mosque alias Jheel ki Piao, opposite Link House, Mathura 

Road 

14. 20/1, Tomb of Shah Sardulla Gulshan near Plaza Cinema, `H’ Block. 



 

15. 27/1, Mirdard Road Mosque & Mazar of Shah Walivia Mohd. Behind Irwin 

Hospital. 

16. 39/1, Dargah Sheikh Kalimullah Shahib Jahana Badi Delhi Parade Ground 

near Red Fort 

17. 40/1, Dargah Sadauddin Ibas Bhorey Shah Sahib, Delhi Parade Ground near 

Red Fort. 

18. 46/1, Inside Maulana Mosque Azad Medical College Compound, Mathura 

Road. 

19. 49/1, Masjid & Graveyard Fazal Mohd. Ramlila Ground, Turkman Gate 

20. 58/1, Mirdard Mosque Dargah & Masjid Khwaja, Barron Road 

21. 67/1, Dargah Pare Bharey Sahib, `A’ Ward II, opposite Jama Masjid. 

22. 66/1, Graveyard, Ludlo Castle, Delhi 

23. 69/1, Rasaleywali Mosque, Civil Line Area Timarpur 

24. 50/1, Masjid Karnal road near Gurudwara. 

25. 55/1, Dargah Shah Bade, Civil Line Zone, Bela Road. 

26. 42/1, Pahari Wali Mosque, near Khyber Pass, Civil Lane, Mall Road. 

27. 34/1, Masjid Tibia College, Ajmal Khan Road, KarolBagh 

28. 24/2, Mosque & Graveyard, Chausath Khamba. 

29. 18/2, Muslim Graveyard containing Mazar Sayed Lala ud Din, behind Kothi

No.4, Curzon Road 

30. 7/1, Zapta Ganj Mosque, near India Gate, Man Singh Road. 

31. 23/1, Willesly Road Mosque, inside Kaka Nagar. 

32. 33/1, Mazid Motilal Nehru Marg, New Delhi between Kothi No.13 & 15 

(Bujia & Mosque) 



 

33. 43/1, Kaka Nagar, Welleslay Road, New Delhi( Mosque & Mazar Bibi 

Fatima), New Delhi 

34 44/1, Kaka Nagar Welleslay Road, New Delhi (Mosque & Mazar Bibi 

Fatima). 

35. 62/1, Babri Mosque, Pandara Road, New Delhi. 

36. 3/2, Mosque, Lajpat Nagar in front of Frank Anothony Primary School, 

New Delhi. 

37. 4/2, Mosque Maqbare Basti, Basti Sewa Nagar VIII, Aliganj, New Delhi. 

38. 5/2, Masjid & Dargah Fateh Shah Abdul Quadir, Basti Nizamuddin, New 

Delhi to 

The West of Maqbara Humayun, New Delhi. 

39. Muslim Graveyard, Village aliganj adjacent to Kalan Masjid, Ferozeshah 

towards South Graveyard Area. 

40. 13/2, Muslim Graveyard, Village Aliganj, opposite Southern Gate of 

Dargah Nizamuddin Aulia alongside Lodi Road. 

41. 19/2, Muslim Graveyard, Village Aliganj alongwith Link Road. 

42. 20/2, Masjid Chakkar wali, Basti Nizamuddin. 

43. 21/2, Muslim Graveyard, Jangpura. 

44 1/3, Muslim Graveyard, Village Aliganj, Khasra No.529. 

45. 4/1, Mosque near Hanuman Mandir, Irwin Road. 

46. 5/1, Western Court Mosque, Janpath. 

47. 12/1, Dhobian Mosque near Link Road. 

48. 13/1, Mazar Khudanuma, New Link Road on the Hill. 

49. 14/1, Masjid Munirka Village 



 

Close to Market V, R.K.Puram. 

50. 22/1, Ashoka Road Mosque. 

51. 32/1, Masjid Chitra Gupta Road. 

52. 45/1, Sunehri Bagh Road near Udyog Bhawan Mosque. 

53. 59/1, Kalali Bagh Mosque near Albert Square, R.K.Marg. 

54. 60/1, Jama Masjid I Red Cross Road near Parliament House. 

55. 73/1, Dargah & Mosque Abdul Saleem opposite Naraina Hotel near Lady 

Harding Hospital. 

56. 25/2, Imamia Hall, NDMC Block IX on P.K.Road. 

57. 35/1, Masjid Shanti Niwas, Connaught Place 

58. Grave near `H’.10 todarmal Lane, Bengali Market. 

59. 48/1, Mohalla Qabristan, Turkman Gate (Grave). 

60. 47/1, Mosque Hazi Ismail Japanwala. 

61. 51/1, Muslim Graveyard near Wazirabad Bridge. 

 

Properties of Delhi Development Authority 

Sl. No. Name & location of property 

1. 

Dargah Hare Bhare Kh.No. 152, inside city wall bearing H.No.29G to 39G 

Ward No.II, Opp. Jama Masjid 

2. Masjid Boriwali Kh.No.45, H.No.5052 Ward II, Daryaganj North 

3. 
Madarsa Islamin Kh.No.199, 408/199 H.No.552 to 557 Ward No.XIII, Sadar 

Bazar North. 

4. Masjid Takiawali, Kh.No.334, H.No.6435 Sadar Bazar South 



 

5. 
Masjid Kaptanwali Kh.No.611/514, H.No.90,118 to 120, Ward No.XVI, 

Karolbagh, Faiz Road. 

6. 
Masjid Aamwali, Kh.No.109, H.No.1617 to 1619, 1699 to 1703 Ward No.III, 

B.B.Road 

7. Bara Hindu Rao, Kh.No.12, H.No.7831, Ward No.XIV, Shidipura 

8. Dargah Mammu Bhanja, Kh.No.16, Ward No.XV, Jhandewalan. 

9. Mazar Bholu Shah, Kh.No.168 Ward No.III, H.No.4297/2, Sadar Bazar North 

10. 
Mosque Belanwali, Kh.No.28 Ward No.XI, H.No.5033 to 5034, Daryaganj 

North 

11. 
Qadam Sharif Bagichi Alluddin, Kh.No.31, H.No.10394 to 10398, Ward 

No.XV. 

12. 
Lal Mosque, Kh.No.1, Property No.5161 to 5163 and 5170, Ward No.VII, 

G.B.Road, Lahori Gate. 

13. Dargah graveyard in Hind Park, Kh No.18 19, Ward No.XI, Daryaganj South. 

14. 
Tomb and grave, Kh. No.139, inside city wall, H.No.2116, Ward No.X, 

Turkman Gate near Police Post. 

15. 
Masjid Khazoorwali, Khazoor Road, Kh.No.559/256-257, H.No.456 to 459, 

472 to 475, Ward No.XVI, Karolbagh, Khazoor Road. 

16. 
Chuja Mem Kh.No.223 in H.No.6686, Ward No.XIII, Sadar Bazar North 

Mohalla. 

17. Naiwala Estate, Kh.No.934, H.No.1608 and 1609 Ward No.XVI, Karolbagh. 

18. Quadam Sharif, Kh.No.94, H.No.3666, Ward NoXIV 

19. Naiwala Estate, Kh.No.1319/298/I and 299. H.No.2522, Karolbagh. 

20. 
Naiwala Estate, Kh.No.277 278, 279, H.No.2551 57 Ward No.XVI, 

Karolbagh. 



 

21. 
Quatab Road, H.No.3507 and 3531 to 3534, Ward No.XIV, Khasra No.28 1/1, 

Sadar Bazar South. 

22. 
Dargah Hazarat Khwaja Bakiwalla, Kh.No.119, Qadam Sharif, H.No.5659 and 

5712, Ward No.XV Qutab Road. 

23. 
Masjid & Graveyard, Kh.No.201/169/36, H.No.8694 to 8695 and 8827, 

Ward No.XVI, Sahi Shidipura. 

24. 
Kh.No.442/372, H.No.6052 to 6053 Ward No.XIII Gali Matke Wali, Sadar 

Bazar North. 

25. 
Bachon ka Ghar, Kh.No.89/48-49-50, H.No.5028 and 5029, Ward No.XI, 

Daryaganj North. 

26. Hari Masjid, Kh.No.215, H.No.2185 Ward No.XV, Paharganj. 

27. 
Mosque Khwaja Khumari, Kh.No.764/218/1, H.No.2039, 2039-A,2041, 

2041-A, 2042, 2044/2, 2044-2047 and 2038, 2042A, 2043, 2043A, Paharganj. 

 

28. Sahidipura, Kh.No.114/34, 115/34, 116/34 117/34-35, H.No. 8798/6, 8799, 

1003, 1304, Ward No.XIV, Shidipura. 

29. Masjid Darjian, H.No.7884 to 7884 C, 4 houses, Bara Hindu Rao, Shidipura. 

30. Ghatta Masjid, Kh.No.72, H.No.4414, 4414-A, 4417 and 4418, Ward XI, 

Daryaganj North. 

31. Imam Bara, Kh.No.40, Property No.5051-3659, 3696, 3702, Ward No.XI, 

Daryaganj North. 

32. Masjid Sherkhan, Kh. No.184/48, H.No.7975, 7992 to 8013, 8023, 8024 and 

8066 to 8070, Ward No.XIV, Bara Hindu Rao, Shidipura. 

33. Masjid Imliwali, Kh.No.280, H.No.656 to 653 and 661, Ward No.XIII, 

Chowk Teliwara, Sadar Bazar North. 

34. Inside Badi Maker, Kh. No.452/374 and 453/374, H.No.6103, Ward No.XVI, 



 

Sadar Bazar North. 

35. Qadam Sharif, Kh. 81 Min.H.No.6695, Ward No.XV, Qadam Sharif. 

36. Kh.No.153/56, Ward No.XV, Daryaganj, North. 

37. Mosque Sang Trashan, Kh.No.98, H.No.3180, House No.3180, Ward No.XV, 

Paharganj. 

38. Mosque & Dargah No.876/526 527, H.No.2500 2501, Ward No.XV, 

Paharganj. 

39. Qadam Sharif, Kh.No.156/1, H.No.7228 30, Ward No.XV (Masjid 

Choonawali). 

40. Graveyard Chamelian Kh.No.201/163/36, Ward No.XIV, Shidipura 

41. Masjid Bandirawali, Kh.No.165, H.No.11386, Ward No.XV, Qadamsharif 

42. Shanili Mosque, Tarkiyan Graveyard, Kh.No.203, H.No.1953 to 1954, Ward 

No.XIII, Sadar Bazar North. 

43. Mosque ruins,  Shikandaria  Masjid  Kh.No.221/2-3-5  to  7  (min)  Mpl.  

No.6515, Ward XIV, Jhandewalan. 

44. Kh.No.140, H.No.3450, Jangpura. 

45. Basti Nizamuddin close to Ganda Nala, Kh.No.607, Jangpura. 

46. Masjid Bhim Kurana, Kh.No.126/22, 127/22, Chiragh South, Jhil Khuranja, 

Shahdara. 

47. Naiwala Kh.No.1203/1140, Naiwala 

48. Masjid Mahal, Chimni Mill Ward No.XIV MPI No.8212 to 8218, Kh.No.13 

Min.Bara Hindu Rao. 

49. Dargah Shah Abdul Hussain Kh.No.82/65, H.No.4875-B, Ward No.XI, 

Daryaganj, South. 

50. Dargah Abdul  Khadus Kh.No.221/2-3-5 to 7 (Min.) Mpl.No.6552-A, Ward 



 

No.XIV, close to Idgah Jhandewalan. 

51. Karbala, aliganj, Kh.No.28, Aliganj. 

52. Masjid Lane, Kh.No.187, Jangpura. 

53. Chowkidarwali, Kh.No.185, 187, Sadar Bazar South. 

54. Masjid Jungaliwali, Bara Hindu Rao, Kh.No.214, Sadar Bazar South. 

55. Q.Sharief, South of Quila, Kh.No.20, South of Quila. 

56. Q.Sharief, Kh.No.73 (Min.), H.No.389A, Q.Sharief. 

57. Q.Sharief Teen Burj, Kh.No.73 (Min) MPL. No.A-389/Ward No.XV, 

Q.Sharief. 

58. Q.Sharif Masjid Babar Kh.No.146/2, H.No.B-311 & 312  Q.Sharif. 

59. Kh.No.91, Pan Mandi, Sadar Bazar South. 

60. Kh.No.295/80-81 and 296/82-83, G.B.Road. 

61. Naiwala, Kh.No.1026, Naiwala 

62. Q.Sharief, Kh.No.154, Q.Sharif. 

 

***** 

 


